

**RETURN BIDS TO:**  
**RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:**  
Regional Manager/Real Property  
Contracting/PWGSC  
Ontario Region, Tendering Office  
12th Floor, 4900 Yonge Street  
Toronto, Ontario  
M2N 6A6  
Ontario

## SOLICITATION AMENDMENT MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

Vendor/Firm Name and Address  
Raison sociale et adresse du  
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution  
Regional Manager/Real Property Contracting/PWGSC  
Ontario Region, Tendering Office  
12th Floor, 4900 Yonge Street  
Toronto, Ontario  
M2N 6A6  
Ontario

<b>Title - Sujet</b> Scarborough, ON - Laboratory expans	
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> EQ754-151789/A	<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 006
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> R.061999.001	<b>Date</b> 2015-01-29
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b>	
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> PWL-4-37129 (039)	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> <b>on - le 2015-02-10</b>	<b>Time Zone</b> Fuseau horaire Eastern Standard Time EST
<b>F.O.B. - F.A.B.</b> <b>Plant-Usine:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Destination:</b> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <b>Other-Autre:</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Hassell, Bob	<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> pwl039
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (416) 590-8270 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> (416) 512-5862
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b> CFIA Midland Ave Scarborough, ON X1X 1X1	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b>	<b>Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée</b>
<b>Vendor/Firm Name and Address</b> Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur	
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> <b>Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur</b>	
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm</b> (type or print) <b>Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b> (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>



---

## QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question 1. Can you please confirm if the bidder accepts our quote, the end user will have no objection to the alternate not specified on project documents.

Answer 1. This was clarified in amendment 013 or as noted on the solicitation Amendment 4 dated 2015-01-27.

Question 2. Referring to dwg A3.05 the wall type on drawing 1/A3.05 is not the same to the wall legend. For example the new walls for room 317B indicate the number 1 to be drywall but the sketch of the wall indicates masonry (the symbol is the same as wall type 3A) please confirm if wall type 1 on the drawing 1/A3.05 is to be drywall or masonry?

Answer 2. Wall type 1 on drawing 1/A3.05 is drywall. Wall symbol and drawing symbol for masonry to be revised to a diagonal hatch. Tag numbers do not change. Addendum to be issued.

Question 3. Please confirm that the fire hose cabinet is not by GC but by Mechanical contractor

Answer 3. FHC is by the Mechanical Contractor (Division 21)

Question 4. In the "out line of work notes- new work, note #10" – please provide the window schedule

Answer 4. Window schedule issued in an Addendum No. 1. Refer to Specifications 1.1.1.2.3

Question 5. Detail 10 on drawing A6.01 please confirm if the reinstallation of the snorkel/articulating arm is by the laboratory casework subcontractors? If not then would you happen to have a contact for a qualified installer?

Answer 5. Snorkel/articulating arm is to be installed by the Mechanical Contractor. Mechanical Contractor is to disconnect, dismantle, move, reassemble and reconnect to ductwork. General Contractor to reuse supports for extraction/articulating arm from existing Extraneous Lab 325A for reuse in new Extraneous Lab 328A. Refer to Detail 10/A6.01. Addendum to be issued.

Question 6. Please provide the window film specifications for the existing window in detail 8/A5.01 elevation 3. Unless its existing. Are there any other windows new or existing to receive window frosted film?

Answer 6. Window film specifications in Glazing 08 80 00. No other windows new or existing to receive the window frosted film.

Question 7. In Corridor 319, is intent to just paint between columns at infill, plus new portion at East end?

Answer 7. Intent is to paint infill block and paint existing block between columns and new portion of block and existing block at east End. Addendum to be issued.

Question 8. Room 329 says West wall is conc. block, plans look like GB. Which is it?

Answer 8. Existing concrete block is below the windows. Existing gypsum board is above the windows. Existing gypsum board is above the new concrete block wall.

Question 9. Room 337 says to epoxy paint above windows on East wall. Do you have photo? Is it just above windows or above windows for full length of wall?

Answer 9. Existing gypsum board is above the windows and continues at the same height for the length of the east wall.

Question 10. Note #5 on RFS says to paint interior window frames. I'm assuming they are referring to the HM screens/sidelights and not perimeter windows. Correct?

Answer 10. Note is referring to HM screens/sidelights. The painting of the interior frames of the exterior perimeter windows is not part of the scope of work.

Question 11. Can you ask Architect if they want MPI inspections(and we carry cost for this) or not?

Answer 11. Refer to Specification Section 09 91 23 Interior Painting 1.4 Inspection Requirements.

Question 12. What does note at top right of DFS(page 1 of 2) mean where it says Door Paint colours -1st room-top paint colour; 2nd room- bottom paint colour?

Is there two colours on doors?

Answer 12. Yes there are 2 colours – 1 colour on each face of door. Top colour is for the door face in the first room listed and bottom colour is for the door face in the second room listed under the Location column. Door edge colour same as door face in the first room listed.

Question 13. Some doors have no finish shown on DFS. Is this correct? If not, do they get paint or epoxy?

Answer 13. This is correct. Only doors identified with paint or epoxy in the Door Schedule are included in the work.

Question 14. Please clarify if there is any abatement work included in the scope of this project. We find various clauses alluding to asbestos abatement work but cannot find an abatement specification and scope of work within the tender documents.

Items alluding to abatement include;

- Site Specific Hazard Assessment item 21 found in the Appendices.
- Section 013529 item 1.8
- Section 024123 Selective Site Demolition, item 1.6.2

Answer 14. Abatement specifications to be issued in an Addendum.

---

Question 15. I have gone over the drawings a couple times and can't figure out whether the base is integrated flash coving or vinyl cove base. I read the spec and it has details for both but the drawings do not indicate what type is to be used. I am assuming that the sheet vinyl is Armstrong Medintech. Is that fair?"

Answer 15. Refer to Details 5/6.02 and 6/6.02 and to Schedule A-202 Room Finish Schedule Notes in Specification Section 00 01 20 List of Drawings and Schedules.

Question 16. Is bonding required ?

Answer 16. Yes

Question 17. We are writing to request an extension of one (1) week from the stated closing date

Answer 17. Yes

